6 party may be directed to pay by any interlocutory order by the final
7 judgment or on appeal.
8 (f) Any person who violates the terms of an injunction issued
9 under subsection (c) or (n) shall forfeit and pay to the state a civil

10 penalty of not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per
11 violation. For the purposes of this section, the court issuing an
12 injunction shall retain jurisdiction, the cause shall be continued, and
13 the attorney general acting in the name of the state may petition for
14 recovery of civil penalties.